
1

1 ELEVENTHAMENDMENTTO DESIGN-BUILDCONTRACT NO. 31687

2 31687
3 THIS ELEVENTH AMENDMENT TO DESIGN-BUILD CONTRACT NO.

4 31687 is made and entered, in duplicate, as of September 9, 2015, for reference

5 purposesonly, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long

6 Beach at its meeting held on September 8, 2015, by and between BELLINGHAM

7 MARINE INDUSTRIES, INC., a Washington corporation (IIDesign-Builder"),with a place

8 of businessat 8810 Sparling Lane, Dixon,CA 95620, and the CITY OF LONGBEACH,a

9 municipalcorporation (IICily").

10 WHEREAS, City requires specialized design and construction services

11 requiringunique skills to be performed in connectionwith the rebuild of the Alamitos Bay•..
o

~f~~ 12 Marina;and
a:j=liS

~~;:t13 WHEREAS, the parties executedDesign-Build Contract No. 31687 on Junec(u!:15 :i~-e 14 28, 2010, and ten (10) amendments thereto, whereby Design-Builder agreed to providewS2mU
j!: ~ i~15 City with construction and engineering design services for the Alamitos Bay
~H3oc!
~ ii! -;;~ 16 RehabilitationProject,which have continuedto the present time; andu:~~.9
~o a 17 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Design-Build Contract No. 31687

18 to increase Design-Builder's payment under the Contract for work related to Phase 8 of

19 the Project, described in Exhibit NA-11·,in the not-to exceed amount of Twenty-Eight

20 Million Six Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars

21 ($28,636,597),outlined in ExhibitNB-11·,for the waterside construction of Basins3, 6 and

22 7, the dry boat storage yard, oil recyclingstations and small boat dump stations;and

23 WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Design-Build Contract No. 31687

24 by adding a total contingency amount of One Million Four Hundred Thirty-OneThousand

25 Eight Hundred Thirty Dollars ($1,431,830)for a total not-to-exceed Contract increaseof

26 Thirty Million Sixty-Eight Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Seven Dollars ($30,068,427)

27 for Phase8 of the Project;

28 III

LTV:bgA08-00876
L."\AppI\Ctylaw32\DOOD\PQ2s\ooS2D278.doc



1 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions in

2 the Contract and in this Eleventh Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

3 1. Section 6.1 of Design-Build Contract No. 31687 is hereby amended

4 and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

5 "6.1 Contract Price. Owner shall pay Design-Builder in accordance with

6 Article 6 of the General Conditions of Contract an amount not to exceed Ninety-8ix

7 Million Five Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand and Five Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars

8 ($96,555,525) ("Contract Price," which includes the additional amount of $28,636,597 as

9 illustrated in Exhibit "8-11'1, subject to adjustments made in accordance with the General

10 Conditions of Contract. Unless otherwise provided in the Contract Documents, the

11 Contract Price is deemed to include all sales, use, consumer and other taxes mandated

12 by applicable Legal Requirements."

2. The Scope of Work is hereby amended to include additional services

14 more particularly described in Exhibit "A-11", attached hereto and incorporated by this

15 reference.

3. The Fees/Charges set forth in Exhibit "B" to the Design-Build

17 Contract is hereby amended to include additional fees more particularly described in

18 Exhibit "8-11", attached hereto and incorporated by this reference.

19 4. Except as expressly amended in this Eleventh Amendment, all terms

20 and conditions in Design-Build Contract No. 31687 are ratified and confirmed and shall

21 remain in full force and effect.

22 11/

23 11/

24 11/

25 11/

26 11/

27 11/

28 11/
2

L1V:bgAOa.00a78
L~5\005Z027'.doc



1

2 executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

3

4

5 SLC>+ j)L{ ,2015
6

7 ,~()t- ,Qy~ ,2015
8

9

10
11

BELLINGHAM MARINE INDUSTRIES,
INC. a WaShington corporation

UDesign-Builder"

,2015

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

EXECUTEDPURSU T
..-------:> C? ~ ~./ - TO SECTIO~J301 F

By ~ .~i ~IIY ~hjo\RT R.
City Manager

Assistant City Manag r
13
14
15
16 as to form on

17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

This Eleventh Amendment to Design-Build Contract No. 31687 is approved

_5<~-t,~12~/-~A..;....:..1_'_,2015.
I

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By ~ 9, fMu~,r>---, r Deputy

LTV:bg AQ8.00878
L:\Apps\Ctyt..w32\WPOoc:1\OOO8\P026\O0520278.cIoe

3



EXHIBIT "A-II"
Scope of Work



Bellingham
Marine
Industries, Inc.

8810 Sparling Lane
Dixon, CA 95620

(707) 678-2385
FAX (707) 678-1760

Bellingham
MARINE

July 20,2015

City of Long Beach
333 West Ocean Boulevard
Long Beach, CA 90802

Attention: Elvira Hallinan

Reference: Alamitos Bay Marina Rehabilitation Project; Final Scope Letter, Revision 1;
Balance of ABM Waterside Construction; Basin 3, Basin 6, and Basin 7

Ms. Hallinan:

Thank you for the opportunity to present this partial scope of work for the ABM Marina Rehabilitation Project.

As we've discussed over the previous months, we have three major concerns by not authorizinq the balance
of the project in its entirety:

(1) the cost and timing impact of the dredge permit expiration in October 2015,
(2) the impact of future escalation of costs, and
(3) the cost impact (general conditions/management) of extending the overall project time-frame.

It is our understanding that the City has accounted for these concerns in their planning to compete the
balance of the project in the future. That being said, the City has requested BMI to prepare the following
partial proposal: .

BMI has organized this scope letter as follows:

(1) Scope of Work for Waterside Construction of Basin 3. Basin 6 and Basin 7
(2) Final Cost Summary for above scopes of work

illScope of Work for Basin 3, Basin 6 and Basin 7· Waterside Construction
Only

1.0 Inclusions: Under our proposal, BMI will provide the following partial services and materials in
accordance with the drawings named Alamitos Bay Marina Basin 3, Phase 8-11 prepared by Moffatt
& Nichol dated 12/17/2013 consisting of Sheets 1 to 210; Alamitos Bay Marina Basin 6, Phase 13-
14 prepared by Moffatt & Nichol dated 12116/2013 conSisting of Sheets 1 to 128; and, Alamitos Bay
Marina Basin 7, Phase 15 prepared by Moffatt & Nichol dated 12117/2013 consisting of Sheets 1 to

Bellingham Marine Industries I CA Contractor's License # 442499



47. This proposal is based on this work being authorized by July, 2015, without standby time
between phases..

1.1 Construction Mobilization. - All work to be performed in 4 overlapping phases of work.
Phasing to be as follows:

(1) Basin 3: Docks 15 through 1R
(2) Basin 3: Docks 19 through 21,
(3) Basin 6 North and South,
(4) Basin 3: Docks 23 through 24 & Basin 7.

1.2 General Conditions at existing Basin 3 yard- Includes 24 months of General Conditions.
1.3 Concrete Unifloat Dock System.
1.4 Materials Transportation to Jobsite
1.5 Dingy Docks and Dingy Racks
1.6 Locker Boxes
1.7 Piling, Pile Caps and Piledriving. (In the perimeter areas of the basin that include rip rap,

the pile location and plumb tolerance will be waived)
1.8 Allowance for existing rock recontouring underneath new dock footprint on slope of $92,001

(unit cost $2.300,03 per hour x 40 hours).
1.9 Dredging, including spoil disposal at LA-2 via dump scow (Unit Price). Price based on

33,170 cubic yards of spoil (selected equipment and procedures are based minimizing
additional passes for dredging).

1.10 Waterside Demolition and Disposal of existing docks, utilities, guide pile, and gangways.
Price based on lump sum.

1.11 Gangway Systems.
1.12 Waterside Electrical System (Basin 3 from seawall thru dock outlets, Basin 6 & 7 from

landside pac through dock outlets, LED lights in pedestals). Includes GFI Protection for
Basin 3,6 & 7 per 2013 California Electrial Code (CEC).

1.13 Waterside Communication System (Basin 3 from pac at seawall to pedestals, Basin 6 & 7
from landside pac through dock outlets).

1.14 Waterside Potable Water System (Basin 3 pac at seawall thru dock spigots, Basin 6 & 7
from landside pac through dock spigots).

1.15 Waterside Dry Fire Suppression System (Basin 3 pac at seawall thru dock standpipes,
Basin 6 & 7 from landside FDC through dock standpipes).

1.16 Waterside On Dock Sewer Pumpout System. (Basin 3 pac at seawall through sewer
hydrants, Basin 6 from landside POC through sewer hydrants).

1.17 Landside Dump Station at Basin 3 & Basin 7.
1.18 Seawall Concrete and Epoxy Repair for Basin 3 & 6.
1.19 Seawall Grouting and Riprap Work for Basin 3 & 6(Unit Price): BMI has used, as agreed

with the City, Owner-furnished quantities with 15% overage for the rip-rap and grout (self-
consolidating concrete) repair items. The quantities with 15% are as follows:

• Riprap = 585.56 tons
• GroutlSC concrete = 8,323.7 CF

1.20 Handrail removal, procurement and installation for Basin 3 and 6 (CV Heavy Duty
Aluminum Baluster Rail with 4" Oval Top Rail), Seawall perimeter and gangway platforms
only, no landside ramps included. Based on 3,618 linear feet

1.21 Allowance for Bird and Mammal MonitOringof $131,103
1,22 Allowance for Biological Mitigation of $120,369

Bellingham Marine Industries f CA Contractor's License # 442499



1.23 Sales Tax/Use Tax (applicable rate at the time of the writing of this proposal).
1.24 Engineering Construction Support from Designer of Record- Lump Sum.
1.25 Dry Boat Storage Area in Basin 2- Based on submittal #170 from 8MI dated February 18,

2015
1.26 Demobilization.
1.27 Payment and Performance Bond- Duration of bond is from contract signature until 1 year

after substantial completion of this phase. No bonds are included during extended
maintenance/warranty period beyond 1 year from substantial completion.

2.0 Excluded Items: All items and quantities not specifically included above are specifically excluded from
this proposal. Many of these items may be available through 8MI at additional cost. Excluded items
include, but are not limited to, the following:

2.1 RestroomWork
2.2 Permit Fees
2.3 Security Gates at Gangway Locations.
2.4 All LandsideWork not specifically listed in Item 1.0 above.
2.5 Parking lot reconstruction
2.6 Trash enclosure work.
2.7 Water quality monitoring or mitigation.
2.8 Handling and disposing of contaminated soils and/or hazardous materials.
2.9 Regulatory Permits.
2.10 Boat Tenant Maneuvering.
2.11 ExtendedMaintenance Contract.
2.12 Eelgrass and Caulerpa Mitigation
2.13 Bonds- For maintenancelwarranty period beyond 1 year after substantial completion.
2.15 Upland ramp and ADA access issues
2.16 Landscape and Irrigation work
2.17 Sidewalk work.
2.18 Standby time.
2.19 More than 4 marine equipment mobilizations. This proposal is based on four marine

equipment mobilizations.
2.20 Dredging Permit Extension. It is assumed the City will acquire a permit extension so the

dredging work can be completed as proposed.
2.21 Tree transplant inigation.
2.22 Independent Laboratory Concrete Testing for concrete floating dock system manufacturing.
2.23 Full time geotechnical inspection during the course of piledriving.

Beltingham Marine Industries I CA Contractor's License # 442499



EXHIBIT "B-1!"
Rates or Charges



illFinal Cost Summary

__Alal1!iJos~~y Mari~a Cost ~lJmfTl~ry
July 20,2015

BeUinghamn•••• ·
"'-::.-.r:- DATE

--- ..~ ... - . _ ...._--_._----_ •...._---.
BALANCE OF WATERSIDE WORK
Basin 3: Balance of Waterside Wor1l + Oil Recycling
Sta~_oll+ ~lTIallBoat D_~!llpSt~ti_on ~u/y20, 2~15

B~i_n.6. \VateryJ~~ Wo~+ M~Il~Utilitie_~ ~~Iy20,~Q15

Basin 7,Waterside Wor1l+ Marina Utilities + Small Boat i
Dump Station July 20, 2015

S19,!16,690

S921,332

SUBTOTAL 526,320,107

ADDITIONAL REQUESTED COSTS

~~~.i~c_t.~e.~.ob~I~~!!.o_~._.~~s.i~. . ,J.u.~20!~0~_
Project Demobilization- BMIStaging Area Landside
lWol1< July 20, 2015

Total, Balance ofWalers1de Work

$669.406

I-----------------.---~- ..-..------- .---.-- .------1
$28,636,597

Bellingham Marine Industries! CA Contractor's License # 442499



SCHEDULE OF VALUES
Basin 2. Landslde (partial) Batln 2.land.'d. (plftJa'l

Ph ••• Un'ts Unit Tola'
Qu,nUt)' Prle. S,U

O,'lvn.,,~ Gen,raJConditions

2' 01 Engtne-er COf'\l~ Suppcrt , LS 36.050 00 $36.050
2102 GeoIec"- Oepvly Inspecto. 0 LS 000 50
21.03 90nd5 and Insurance , LS 20.333 00 520.333
2104 GenerAl Cond.tlons 0 '.len"', 000 SO

$56.313
~nn.

22.01 Equlprnet'lt Mcblll1ltlOf'1 a EA 000 SO
22.02 tlOit [)e.molltion Ind Oispoul 0 lS 000 SO
22.03 Pile R~moval and Disposal a lS 000 SO
22.04 Drrdcinc .nd Olspoul Offstlorlt a cv 000 so
nos Of.de ••••10Upland 0 cv 000 SO
22Cl6 Pie Proc:utement 0 lS 000 SO
2207 Plt~ Inst.l1,non 0 lS 0.00 SO
22 08 Float Procutement 0 lS 0.00 SO

no~
Allowance for Labofatory Te~ting (10.,.
verrflC3bon) 'Of Concrete FIOJ!3 0 AJlowance 000 SO

2209 Fleat Insulb!lon 0 lS 000 $0
22 10 fk;.at Apurttn~lnce s...ppJV and lr-stJ!: 0 LS 000 SO
2211 MJrine Utll,ty Ins.t,HltlOf'l Q LS 000 SO
2212 G,nCWIV Procurement 0 LS 000 SO
2213 G.I\Cw.y Instailition 0 LS 0.00 SO
22.14 G.ncw.y Pillforms 0 LS 000 50
221S Se~ ••an G"",llng a CF 000 SO
2216 SeaNal'1 Re-pat a i s 000 so
2217 Selwd Alp RIp 0 Ton, 000 so

22.18 Allow.nce for hlstmg Rod Work Re-contoufinc 0 SfHt 000 SO
22.19 Install Pile JadeU 0 i.s 000 $0
2220 Hlndfl.llII:emovll 0 is 000 SO
22.21 HIH'\d,.:1 Cor e Orlll.~, 0 LS 000 so
2222 H3nc)'a.I Put"Chase~" tn~w.a~O'\ 0 lS 000 SO
22.23 On Doct< S-_eo..- 0 lS 0.00 SO

$0
Uplands

13 01 ElectftcUttlit, to 'eltrx~ tcotpoet D lS 000 $0
23 02 AJIOW,f\(e fOf SCE Work Q AIIcJrw~e 000 SO

Wet UMllbes (water, s~r.IJI} to rpshX.m
2] 0] footpfint 0 lS 000 SO
2304 Pavu,\c ~mohtlon and Olspoul 0 lS 000 SO

23 OS Suberade l"suHahcn 0 LS 000 SO
1306 N~ PaY1fl,lnstl:lUICt'I, O;'bc~ 1 0 LS 000 SO
2] 07 Stnptnc 0 t.s 000 50

2] OS ~dewllk Ind R.mps a LS 000 SO

not Undsa •••• 0 LS 0.00 SO
2310 Catch S.Sln Filters 0 LS 000 SO
2Ul ••••••••_fDfBlrdandMimmo'-... 0 AIowMce 0.00 SO
25.12 AIIowt_ fDf8IoIopa11Mll'\lOfI 0 ~. 0.00 SO

sa
Restroom

2301 Construct N~ Restroom Stry::tur,l 0 lS 000 sa
23D2 Restroom Atchrtectl.lfll 0 LS 000 SO
23.0] RHtroom MlKhanal 0 LS 000 SO
23.04 A6troom Electrlc.1 a LS 000 SO
HOS AHtroom D..molloon 0 LS 000 SO

21.l16 ballaqclowSlatlon 1 Iluclg-.y 110,337.00 S80.337

21m rash £ndoour•• 0 LS 0.00 SO
$10.337

Boat S""agl

2S.Ql ~J 1 Iluclg-.y 4119.3&1.00 S41l8.391
ZS.02 FlI 2ellO CY 75.00 Slll5.llOO
2S.OJ _lIeIoal_ t ~ 186,687.00 SUlUl7

2S.04 ""IIIn&IGala 1 BudgeIaly 373,334.00 1373.334
ZS.oS AJphalt 1 ~ 222.223.00 $222,223

11.451.615
Total Ph_ ea,'n 2 Land.,do (patti"1 11.513.335

.akaown m•• I •••••••.• pln,
PropolO'llll •. dated S/271l S lor .ompl"l
scope of work $1.593.335



SCHEDULE OF VALUES
Balance of Basin 3·Waterside Wor\!.

Only (No AeeeSiway) Basin J.Wotersldo Wor!<

Phase Unll, Unit Total
Quantity Prlco SeA

Oltlg"n Ind Gen.ral Conditions

2101 En_ c:e..,_ Supper. 1 is US.9Clloo $"5.%1
2102 Gectect>-Oeputy ~<'.", C is 000 SO

2103 Bonds and InSurance 1 lS 405.099 00 5405.099

2U)o\ Genetal Condlt;ons Ii) Mcntt"lS 9O.251.G9 SI.444.027
52.295.021

Mlnnl

2201 Equlpmtnt Mobilll'tlon 3 EA 206.00000 S6t8.oo0

2202 Jlo.It Oe~GLt-on and o.1~ouf 1 lS ~3.t43 00 SSn.143

2203 Pile Rtmonland Olspoul 1 lS 403.760 00 5403.760

2200\ OfedC1"C ••nd Otspo~1Ofhhore 20.2tO CV 25.75 5521.695
22 05 Otedcme to Up!,r\d 0 cv 000 SO

2206 P::e Procurement 1 lS 312.68200 5312.682

22 07 Pllf:o InstJl:.hon 1 LS ',O59.98~OO S1.059.985

2208 Fklat PToeU1'emet"~ 1 LS 6.855.311 00 S6.855 312
•••.IolIlt3nce for laboratory Tes:'1'l9 (10~

22.081 ~) Ie< Conet.l. Flo.lts 0 Allowance 000 $0

22.09 tl!Jlt InstJl!l~n I LS 1.157.396 00 S1157.396

22.10 ~kat Ap'."t.n.nce SYp~l~and I:"I)U~I , lS 370.92900 $370.929

22.11 Marine Utility InsUj:'tton I LS 3.232.3-14 00 S3.232.J.t4
22.111 Grl ProteC1lon at Slips- NEe 1 LS 95.90200 S95.902
2212 Ganaway Procurement 1 LS 161.42000 $161.~2C
2213 Gancw.y Inl!.!!.atlOn 1 LS 34.334 00 $J.t.334
2214 Gancway PI.lfofms 0 LS 000 SO

22.15 s.aKa!l G<outng 6260 CF 56.55 5468.261
22 IE Sea-lIIt'a] Rtp~ 1 LS 2369000 523690

22.17 [seawall RIp RIP 5.11 Ton< 20985 S113J13

$h1r
22.18 AJlow~"ce for histiM& Rock Wer" RecoMtou'IM& 40 AllOwance 2.30003 S92.001
2U9 1r'l)1,11 Pl~ Jl,d.eU 0 LS 0.00 SO
2220 Handrail Remov,l 1 lS 13.43900 SI3.~3~
2221 Handrlll Core Ofl1hnC 0 lS induded induded

2222 Hanaa.! PurCNse and InstaU~ 1 LS 262.87400 5262.874

22.23 OnDocIlS- _ Olnneetion 1 LS 1111.1$12.00 5161.1$12
51&.741.712

Uplands

2301 Small Bolt O•..•mp S~ho~ W'crt. I cs 31.816.00 537.816

U02 OII~Sqtlon 1 BudgII8ry 71.881.00 $71.897
21D) AJaow.nce f~ Wateril"_ Upt'ldes I A~. 0.00 SO
23.00\ AJlowaf\(e fOt Storm.nd s.&niUf";' U;acrades 1 0._. 0.00 SO
23D5 A1IOWJnc. for Cltch BI$ln Fillers 1 Alowanc. 0.00 SO
ll.D6 ~""'ot Ilrd.nd Mammal MonitorirW 18 MonIls 5,482.S8 S81,401
21.lI7 ~ IotIloqlcJI MltiI.-o 18 ••••••• 4.1ll1.l1ll 51&llS7

$271.111

To'" PhU •• Buln 3 W'larsldo Work 111,31 ••••
muSl accc.ompMy

Propoullotter dated 512711510< complete
aeopeof wot1c. 11'.311.110



SCHEDULE OF VALUES
Basin 7 Work- Waterside Only Bnln 7 Work- Wa•••.s1de Only

Ph,.. Units Unit Total
Ouanllty Price Sell

DosIll" and Gener~ CondlUon.
2101 Enll'nee' CenwUClIen SUPPOrt 1 is 110.41800 5110.478
21.02 GeoIech- Deputy Inspector 0 lS 000 SO
21 03 Bonds and Insurance 1 lS 32.342.00 $32.342
210-1 G.neul Conditions 2 t.!onl/1s 75.961.00 $151.922

5294.742
Yarlne

equipment Mol*ntJon. m be porf"",*" at
22.01 ~of Bloin 3wot\ 1 EA 0.00 $0
22.02 Float DemolItIon .nd Ol$pOwl , is 2,..24.00 $21.424

2203 Pile Remov.I.r.d OII~OW: , lS 26.91800 $26.918

22.1)4 DredClflCIl"\d Olspoul Cff],hcre 9~ CY 2575 $24.:63
22 OS Oredllr':1 to Uplln~ 0 CY coo SO
22.06 Pie ProcU1efT\e.,t 1 lS 14.279 00 514.219

2201 Pile ln5l.II,t'on 1 lS 36.39400 536.394

22 OS Aoal Proco,,,,,,..,' 1 lS 19<).691 OJ $100691
i1.'<>Nanc;e for laOo<a~ Tes~ng (10'1

22 OBI Ivenli::a~en)for Con:'ete Floats 0 A,'J'''''3nce 000 $0

2209 Float Inst,lIatlon 1 lS 37.85500 537.855

2210 Flo,t ApUften.nce Suppfy and Inshll 1 lS 18.49200 $18.492

22 II Marine Utility Inlt.ln~t;on 1 lS 132.770.00 5132.770
22.11 GFI Protection It Slip'- NEe 1 is 3.111.00 $3.111
2212 G.npay Pre<urerrel"\t 1 lS 14.911.00 $14.911
2213 G.ncw.-v Inn~IJ"bon 1 is 3.43400 53.434
22.1~ G.ncway PI,tlo,,,.,s 0 lS 0.00 SO
22.15 Seawal GrOUllng 0 CF 000 SO
22.16 S•• wal Rep••, 0 is 000 SO
22.11 Sea~afl Rip R.a., 0 Tens 000 SO

22.18 AJIow.anc:e 'or blStlr·1 Rxl '\'Otl R~COf"1tOl.if;nc 0 $Ht 000 SO
22.19 Inn.:! Pile 'Kuh 0 lS 000 SO
22.20 ~nd"ll Rem:w.1 0 lS 000 SO
22.21 H1nd,.,1 Core Onl""1 C lS 000 SO
22.22 Handr~1 PutCh.lse and l~ta~latlon 0 LS 0.00 SO
22.23 Ion DDckS- and Connection 0 LS 0.00 $0

$524.742
Uplands

23 01 EI~CUI(.all.ndlj"e- 1 lS 30 062 00 S30 062

2302 Smlll Bolt O•..•mp St.tlon Wor •• 1 lS 37.81600 537.816

23.03 Wet Utlllltll' (Wiler & fire supp,enionl 1 is 12.11800 $12.118
H04 P.V1"1 O~molltlcn Ind OI$POUI 0 is 0.00 SO
HOS Suberade hutlll.tlQr 0 is 000 SO
2305 New P.V1I'\C fmt.l:.hon, OptIC" 1 0 is 000 SO
2307 Slrip,nC 0 is 0.00 SO
230S Sidewalk and Ramps 0 is 0.00 SO
23.09 LendlCaJllnc 0 LS 0.00 $0
2310 Catch Bnm f" liters 0 lS 0.00 SO

23.11 .u-.nc. for 8inI and MammalMonItorlnl 2 MonlIla 5.463.llO $lU26

23.U iAso-- for •••••• icolMitlplion 2 MonIIa 5.463.llO $1D.921
$10U.-&

Restroom
UOI Confitruct N.w ~eltrocm Structu,al 0 cs 0.00 SO
23.02 Restroom Architectural 0 lS 000 SO
23.03 Restroom Mt'Ch.nlul 0 is 000 SO
231)4 Restroom ElectrlC.l 0 lS 000 SO
H.05 Restroom OemollbQn 0 lS 000 SO
23.ll6 OI~S_ 0 LS 0.00 $0
23.l17 rash EncIooInJ 0 LS 0.00 $0

SO
otaI Phan- Buln 7 Complete 5921,332
. _ ••••• akcI••••••must acccompany

Propoull8ttor elated 5127115 for complete
scopeol_rtl 1921,332



SCHEDULE OF VALUES
Baaln 6 Work- W.'eralde Only a•• In IWOIk

"".- liM. lInlI TO\.Il

au""'Y Prlca ,..
o..agn and c;.ne'" Conditions

lUll Enrwncet' Comttvc.totl"l Suppor1 • is 33707800 $:137.078
2102 Gootoc.tt. Oep\ty 1"1fllKtcr 0 LS 000 SO
210J Bonds and IN.uranc. I LS 13(;~900 $13(;.269

21 ""
Gfo"., .•l (o~d;tiotu ( lbnlln 11.3C() 11 SA61ll01

un.'e!
U.an.

22.01 [",,'_01 MobNIlUon 1 LS 3G2.489.00 »52.489
2202 Flo", ~olthon "AdQ''POul • rs 130.19200 SI3O.'92

2203 ',Ito Il:t''''" • .af"l\d ( ..}po"..,! I LS 32' r.35 00 S32105

12001 O.~calnl.JM OI1.PQ\41 Ufh,"cre- 119()3 cr ••211 55Q.l.381
1205 O.lfdC1nl to Upl¥\d 0 cv 000 $0

2206 PIle Ptocur4WNJl"tt I rs 11282600 S1126.<"6
]101 P.WoJtnhn .•!~ I rs 258 073 00 $2~C13

1208 F~I Procuremont I cs ' .•••9.10900 $1,449.109
IAUOW4nC. ro, l.borolllo,V Ttnlll9 ('~.

110& 'WJIl't6ut~) fer Conaet. fb.3~ 0 ••..1cM-.J"lct': 000 S~

22.DlJ no.•! "ua~:.....~iofl • is n7U3OC $287.663

22.10 Flo••t Apurt~n ••nee ~rply .n:S In,t .•n • lS 51.4!A300 $~1."56

2211 M.ttt\. U1d~ 1n,t,a".I' .co • rs ell e1e 00 se11.676
211A uU r.ett(tlot'l.l! \1;, MC I is 'H69 00 5'5689

2212 GotnCW"Y PrO(u'r~"' • rs 98.2~00 S98.2~
2213 c;.,nrw"~ In~t.aIl••IKm I rs 10.961.00 5.0961

1214 wncw.a, Pl.Itf(,)f"" , rs 3090000 SJ() !iJQ

2215 *.AotGrCl.,.~~ ~) , C< "1,3 !2 S.6071

22 16 Se.awaft Rep,a,f I rs 2 r.5.6 00 521.516

nl7 SP~. 1'1 R{l: fl:.i~ u!06 T"" 2?8S9 S'J.:Jl5

nil AlJo"".n<~ for [alst,,,. Rod Work Rf!'(Ot'ltOUf ni 0 $><, 000 SO
n19 Irut.lllP1l.e-J,ad,lth t lS 000 $0
2220 H.•f\duill R~n;o"'-.il 1 cs 11.~ee 00 5.1<88
2121 H.•l"'IdfJ-1 Ccrt' Of, I~C C lS r.duded ~
22 22 Handt•• Purchne a.ndlnata.1.a~ • cs Jt5.1SO 00 SJI5.754

n23 IonDod._-S '-' I LS 130.206m "30.201
S4,t51,!23

lJpIondt

2301 (I~lflull"ndt.id1!' to f~ed m,.rlnJl on~ I is 9..,09 00 S91.109
23.02 __ letsctWon

I -- 0.00 SO

l3 C) Wtt lJhtlt~,h",cfltdt' 10 tf'f'd m,a".,. Ol'l~ 1 LS J6 J53 00 $30353
l304 Pmnc ()eomolA:iQn "nd Ol~ul 0 is 000 SO

l30S Subt'idt' InSl:~It.tk>n 0 lS 000 SO

2106 N•..• '.I""*'C ln~! .•!:"!<o,, Oft 10"1 1 0 LS 000 SO
n07 Sft'P'''1 0 LS 000 SO

23011 !ttd~ .•11l:MId R.imp\ 0 lS 000 SO
23.09 laad••••• 0 LS 000 $0
2310 .tche.lJn Jlltf'n 0 LS 000 SO
n.u ~for ___ ~

e ..- ll.4112.8r 1».771
23.U I-- let 8loIo&lcaI ••••••• .,., e - 5.412.17 $».771

$19].0'4
q••• ,OOM

1] 01 (onU,'-'<1 ftt"... fl;"~foom ~tr\.ICtl.lr,,! 0 is 000 SO
2J 02 lWi!fOCf'TlAnt":,1.-c.t", ••1 0 is 000 SO
23 0] ~<d'oo'" "'pth..nl(. 0 is 000 SO
2) 04 Rutroom[~t"ul 0 LS 000 SO
2] 05 lR.t.lrocnt Dtmololtlon 0 lS 000 SO
23.0& lot 1\«fCII1I- 0 LS OllO SO
23.1/1 ...•.[...••....• 0 LS D.OO SO

$0
otaI PIl •••. BaaJn , Complete I " ••UI5

•••••• cecom ••.•• r

1""2.015
~. Lea. d4Iled SlZ7tt S IOf COfnpMta
_01 •••••



SCHEDULE OF VALUES
Demobilization

PIIlSt Units Un~ ToW

Demobilization- Basic au.,tity Price s.l1
IllI Clunup and Pttpatalion 1 lS 51337675 SlJ.J77
epUce pning ngllt 1 lS $3.1<:6 $3.106
IItInS liahllouncWion I LS $5.500 $5.500
lIIIOYeC•••• II•• I is S425 $425
_efencing I LS $2.750 5V50
mov.Tralim I lS $2.750 52.7SO
ov. an Fumllure I lS $3213 $3273
'seonnectPoweti U!il~•• 1 is 51000 StOOC
tplaeo/RepoirHandrail 1 is SO SO
••••ov. ADSIorago I lS S5269 S5.269
lIlIIav.uees.lIllWI1 1 is S7.025 57.025
~ Boats·BIlleqolpmem 1 lS S3}15 S3.775
I/Idsape RtpIIcement I lS $5.500 $5.500
1O'tId. llarrfudes andSillllageonDoel. 1 lS SO SO

SublOlaJ $53.74'
8M1 StanlNl Area- 1Indslde WorIt
Demo Pmng (pulverize,; IncludingHilli I lS S261.129 00 $261.129
nsIaJJ Curb and GUll., 1 is S36134 00 536234__ FlatwofIl

I is 5102.822 50 S102823
lSiiiMifide/Pning I Slriping 1 is S269.2206O $269.221

S.b1o\aJ 5669.406
• Above breakdown mUll aeccompany

Proposallener dated 5127/15 for complete
scopa of work

Total Demob· Complele $723.155



The BMI team is prepared to continue to commit our resources to the ABM project. We are all looking
forward to working with the City and TranSystems to complete this state of the art marina.

Sincerely,

James R. Puder
General Manager, Southwest Division
Bellingham Marine Industries, Inc.

Bellingham Marine Industries! CA Contractor's Ucense # 442499


